

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CLARK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VACATION VILLAGE, INC., CEH PROPERTIES, LTD.,  
TIMOTHY S. HEERS, TERRIE HEERS THOMPSON,  
CHERYL D. NOLTE, GARY R. HEERS,  
AND CATHLEEN HEERS NORCOTT,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

PAUL C. RAY, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN PETER LEE, LTD.  
830 Las Vegas Blvd. South  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 382-4044

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
A. Clark County Expands Its Airport And Recognizes Its Duty To Pay For Airspace Over The Vacation Village Property.....	2
B. Clark County Adopts A New Zoning Ordinance To Avoid Paying For Airspace Over The Vacation Village Property.....	4
II. Proceedings Below .....	5
A. Proceedings In The Trial Courts .....	5
B. Proceedings In The Court of Appeals....	7
1. The Jurisdictional Rulings .....	7
2. The Merits.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Clark County Admits That The Decision Below Presents No Square Circuit Conflict.....	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is A Straightforward Application of <i>Jankovich</i> .....	12
B. The Circuit Cases On Which Clark County Relies Are Inapposite .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Clark County's Attempts To Distinguish <i>Jankovich</i> Do Not Warrant This Court's Review.....	17
D. Federal Statutes And Regulations Recognize Airports' Duty To Pay Just Compensation Under Federal Or Local Law .....	19
II. Clark County Exaggerates The Importance Of The Decision Below .....	22
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Reach The Question Presented .....	23
A. Multiple Threshold Jurisdictional Issues Make This Case An Inadequate Vehicle.....	24
1. Ripeness .....	25
2. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> .....	26
3. Bankruptcy Jurisdiction.....	26
4. Withdrawal Of The Reference .....	27
5. Separation Of Powers.....	28
B. The Federal Takings Claim Presents An Alternative Ground For Affirmance .....	29
Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	27
<i>City of Austin v. Travis County Landfill Co., L.L.C.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2002) .....	15
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Township</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	26
<i>Fiese v. Sitorius</i> , 526 N.W.2d 86 (Neb. 1995).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	13, 14, 22
<i>In re Pegasus Gold Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>In re Pruitt</i> , 910 F.2d 1160 (3d Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm'n</i> : 93 N.E.2d 237 (Ind. 1963) .....	12, 18
<i>cert. dissm'd</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2003).....	9
<i>Krueger v. Mitchell</i> , 332 N.W.2d 733 (Wis. 1983).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McCarran Int'l Airport v. Sisolak:</i>	
137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006) .....	7, 9, 10, 18
<i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1260 (2007) .....	2
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	
	29
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	
	24
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	
	16
<i>Singleton v. Comm'r</i> , 439 U.S. 940 (1978) .....	
	12
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	
	30
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	
	22, 29, 30
<i>United States v. City of New Haven</i> , 496 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	
	15, 16
<i>Vacation Village v. Clark County</i> , Nos. 05-16173+ (9th Cir. Jul. 23, 2007) .....	
	7
<i>Vorhees v. Naper Aero Club, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	
	16
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	
	25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	8, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 4651 .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(32) .....	14, 21
49 U.S.C. § 40110(a) .....	19
49 U.S.C. § 47106(b)(1) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 47102(3).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 47125(a).....	19
Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, §§ 511(a)(4), 513(a)(2), 96 Stat. 324, 671, 687-88, 689 (1982).....	19
Federal Airport Act, ch. 251, 60 Stat. 170, 176 (1946).....	19
Federal Aviation Act, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 739 (1958) .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 342.105 .....	5
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
14 C.F.R. § 60.17 (1965) .....	14
14 C.F.R. § 91.119 (2006) .....	14
14 C.F.R. § 151.9(c).....	20
14 C.F.R. § 151.11(a)-(d) .....	20
14 C.F.R. § 151.11(f).....	20
<i>Advisory Circular No. 150/5100-17: Land Acquisition and Relocation Assistance for Airport Improvement Assisted Projects</i> (Nov. 7, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.faa.gov">www.faa.gov</a> .....	21
<i>Advisory Circular No. 150/5190-4A: A Model Zoning Ordinance to Limit Heights of Objects Around Airports</i> (Dec. 14, 1987), available at <a href="http://www.faa.gov">www.faa.gov</a> .....	20
<i>FAA Discussion Paper on Zoning for Airports</i> (Sept. 8, 1987) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FAA, <i>Land Use Compatibility and Airports</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.faa.gov">www.faa.gov</a> .....	21
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Nev. R. Civ. P. 41(e) .....	26
Pet. Br. in <i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm'n</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (filed Oct. 9, 1964).....	13, 23
U.S. Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm'n</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (filed Nov. 1964).....	13
Pet. in <i>McCarran Int'l Airport &amp; Clark County v. Sisolak</i> , No. 06-658 (filed Nov. 8, 2006) .....	10, 11, 14
Br. in Opp. in <i>McCarran Int'l Airport &amp; Clark County v. Sisolak</i> , No. 06-658 (filed Jan. 12, 2007) .....	11, 20, 24
